

No. 13-1352

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY
State Solicitor

SAMUEL PETERSON
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad Street
17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

KATHERINE E. MULLIN*
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

**Counsel of Record*
The Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-443-7800
kemullin@prosecutor.
cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. CLARK CANNOT DISPUTE THAT THE DECISION BELOW IS “FINAL” UNDER § 1257	1
II. CLARK’S RELIANCE ON <i>DAVIS</i> AND <i>BRYANT</i> CONFIRMS THE NEED FOR REVIEW.....	3
III. CLARK CANNOT RECONCILE THE DECISION BELOW WITH MANY SIMILAR CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS	5
IV. CLARK’S CLAIMS OF VEHICLE FLAWS CONFLICT WITH BLACK-LETTER LAW.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beecher v. Alabama</i> , 389 U.S. 35 (1967).....	ii, 11
<i>California v. Stewart</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	ii, 2
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	ii, 2
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	ii, 11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	ii, 11, 12
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	ii, 3
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	ii, 1, 3, 5
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	ii, 10
<i>In re M.M.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 652 (Ohio 2013).....	ii, 2
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938).....	ii, 11
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011).....	ii, 1, 3, 5
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	ii, 2
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	ii, 11

<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	iii, 11
<i>People v. Cage</i> , 155 P.3d 205 (Cal. 2007).....	iii, 6
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 160 P.3d 242 (Colo. 2007)	iii, 9
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 315 P.3d 136 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012).....	iii, 8
<i>Seely v. State</i> , 282 S.W.3d 778 (Ark. 2008)	iii, 4, 5, 7
<i>State v. Bistricky</i> , 555 N.E.2d 644 (Ohio 1990).....	iii, 2
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 63 P.3d 765 (Wash. 2003)	iii, 10
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 308 S.W.3d 799 (Tenn. 2010).....	iii, 4
<i>State v. Ladner</i> , 644 S.E.2d 684 (S.C. 2007)	iii, 7
<i>State v. Lomax</i> , 774 N.E.2d 249 (Ohio 2002).....	iii, 2
<i>State v. Robinette</i> , 685 N.E.2d 762 (Ohio 1997).....	iii, 11
<i>State v. Silverman</i> , 906 N.E.2d 427 (Ohio 2009).....	iii, 10
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 169 P.3d 384 (Mont. 2007)	iii, 6, 7, 8
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	iii, 11

<i>United Air Lines v. Mahin</i> , 410 U.S. 623 (1973).....	iv, 11
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 678 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012).....	iv, 8
<i>United States v. Squire</i> , 72 M.J. 285 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	iv, 6
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	iv, 1, 2, 3
Ohio Revised Code § 2945.67(A).....	iv, 2
Ohio Rule of Evidence 807	iv, 9
Other Authorities	
16B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller & Edward Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4010 (3d ed. 2012).....	iv, 2
Thomas D. Lyon and Raymond LaMagna, <i>The History of Children’s Hearsay: From Old Bailey to Post-Davis</i> , 82 Ind. L.J. (2007)	iv, 4
